3 Legal rights correspond to expenditures required to give the Group the right to use a property for the surface exploration work, development and production. At 31
December 2021 the remaining amortisation period is from 1.5 to 11.5 years (2020: 2.5 to 12.5 years).

4 The amortisation for the period is included in cost of sales and administrative expenses in the income statement.

The carrying amount of the Volcan CGU, which includes the water permits, is reviewed annually to determine whether it is in excess of its
recoverable amount. No impairments were recognised in 2021 and 2020. The estimated recoverable amount is not materially different than its
carrying value.

Key assumptions

  2021  2020

Risk adjusted value per in-situ (gold equivalent ounce) US$  7.15  7.40

US$000  2021  2020

Current carrying value Volcan CGU  55,922  66,036

The estimated recoverable amount is not materially different than its carrying value.

Sensitivity analysis
Other than as disclosed below, management believes that no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumptions above would cause the
carrying value exceed its recoverable amount.

A change in the value in situ assumption could cause an impairment loss or reversal of impairment to be recognised as follows:

Approximate (impairment)/reversal of impairment resulting from the following  changes (US$000)  2021  2020

Value per in-situ ounce (20% decrease)  (13,661)  (14,100)

Value per in-situ ounce (20% increase)  13,661  14,100

Risk factor (increase by 5%)  (5,254)  (5,400)

Risk factor (decrease by 5%)  5,254  5,400

19 Investment in an associate

Following the demerger of Aclara (refer to note 4), the Group retained a 20.0% interest in Aclara Resources Inc., a listed company involved in the
exploration for rare-earth metals in Chile. The company was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada, where the principal
executive offices are located. The operations are conducted through one wholly-owned subsidiary named REE UNO SpA, located in Chile.

According to IFRS 10, when a parent loses control of a subsidiary, it must recognise any investment retained in the former subsidiary at its fair